RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

)

FEB 19 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

In the Matter of the Application of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company LLC For Declaration of Compliance With Directory Requirements Applicable to Electing Telephone Companies Pursuant to KRS 278.541 to 278.544

Case No. 2009-00029

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO SET PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Comes now the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, and hereby moves the Commission to establish a procedural schedule in the above-styled matter. In support of this motion, counsel states that the Attorney General has questions which he wishes to pose to the applicant regarding its application. The Attorney General attaches hereto his tendered requests.

Respectfully submitted, JACK CONWAY ATTORNEYGENERAL М

DENNIS G. HOWARD, I LAWRENCE W. COOK PAUL D. ADAMS ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 200 FRANKFORT KY 40601-8204 (502) 696-5453 FAX: (502) 573-8315

Certificate of Service and Filing

Counsel certifies that an original and ten photocopies of the foregoing Motion were served and filed by hand delivery to Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601; counsel further states that true and accurate copies of the foregoing were mailed via First Class U.S. Mail, postage pre-paid, to:

Mark A. Romito Director - Government Relations Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company 201 E. 4th St. P. O. Box 2301 Cincinnati, OH 45201-2301 this day of <u>February</u>, 2009 Assistant Attorney General